
REPORT OF THE 

NATIONAL COMMISSION ON 
AGRICULTURE 

1976 

PART II 

POLICY t\ND STRATEGY 
,• 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
1UNISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND IRRIGATION 

NEW DELHI 



P. Agri. 135. IJ 
5000 

PJUN~ BY THE lUNAGER, OOVERNMUiT OF INDU. PRESS, FA1UDA.BA8 
AND PUiiLl-D BY THE CONTR.~LLER. OF PUBLICATIONS, DELHI. (971) 



·PREFACE 

The Report of the National Commission on Agriculture comprises 
~9 chapters in 1 S parts. A complete list of chapters and parts is given 
in pages (iit) to (v). The Terms of Reference of the Commission and 
its composition are given in Part 1-Chapter !-Introduction. 

This volume, entitled 'Policy and Strategy', is Part IJ of the Report 
and is divided into the following five chapter.; : 

S. Agriculture in Economic Development 

6. Growth with Social Justice 

7. Policy and Strategy 

8. Centre-State Relations in Agricultural Development 

9. Nutrition. 

(i) 



REPORT OF TilE 
NATIONAL COMMISSION ON AGRICUL11JRE 

PART I-REVIEW AND PROGRESS 

J. Introduction 
2. Historical Review 
3. Progress of Agricultural Development 
4. Some Economic Aspects 

PART ll-POUCY AND STRATEGY 

S. Agriculture in Economic Development 
6. Growth with Social Justice 
7. Policy and Strategy 
8. Centre-State relations in Agricultural Development 
9. Nutrition 

PART ID-DEMAND AND SUPPLY 

10. Demand Projections 
11. Supply Possibilities 
12. Export Possibilities and Import S,lolbstitution 

PART IV-CLIMATE AND AGRICULTURE 

13. Climate and Agriculture 
14. Rainfall and Cropping Pattern 

PART V-RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT 

JS. Irrigation 
16. Command Area Development 
17. Land Reclamation and Development 
18. Soil and Moisture Conservation 
19. Electricity in Rural Development 

PART VI-CROP PRODUCI"ION, SERICULTURE AND APICULTURE 

20. Reorientation of Cropping Systems 
21. Foodgrain Crops 
22. Commercial Crops 
23. Horticultural Crops 
24. Plantation Crops 
25. Fodder Crops 
26. Sericulture 
27. Apiculture 

(iii) 



PART Vll-ANIMAL HUSBANDRY 

28. Cattle and Buffaloes 
-29. Dairy Development 
30: Sheep and Goats 
31. Poultry 
32. Other Livestock 
33. Mixed Farming 
34. Livestock Feeding 
35: Animal Health 
36. Meat Production and Animal Byproducts 

PART Vlll-FISHERIES 

37. Inland Fisheries and Aquaculture 
38. Marine Fisheries 
39. Crustacean Fisheries and their Utilisation 
40. Marketing of Fish and Fishery Products 

PART IX-FORESTRY 

41. Forest Policy 
42. Production and Social Forestry 
43. Minor Forest Produce 
44. Forest Ecology and Wildlife Management 
45. Forest Protection and Law 
46. Forest Planning, Research and Education 

PART X-INPUTS 

47. Seeds 
48. Fertilisers and Manures 
49. Plant Protection Chemicals 
50. Farm Power 
51. Implements and Machinery · 

PART XI-RESEARCH, EDUCATION AND EXTENSION 

52. Research 
53. Education 
54. Extension 

PART XII-8UPPORTING SERVICES AND INCENTIVES 

55. Credit and Incentives 
56. Marketing, Transport and Storage 
57. Processing and Agro-lndustries 

PART XIII-RURAL EMPLOYMENT AND SPECIAL 
AREA PROGRAMMES 

58. Rural Employment 
59. Special Area Development Programmes 

( iv) 



PART XIV-PLANNING, STATISTICS AND ADMI~ISTRATIOJ 

60. Planning 
61. Statistics 
62. Administration 
63. Farmers• organisations 
64. International Cooperation 

PART XV-AGRARIAN REFORMS 

65. Land Reforms Policy 
66. Land Reforms Legislation and Implementation 
67. Agrarian Structure and Perspective 
68. Consolidation of Holdings 
69. Agric~tural Labour 

{v) 



PART II 

POLICY AND STRATEGY 

CONTENTS 

CHAPTER 5-AGRICULTURE IN ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

SECI10N 

1 INTRODUCTION 

2 AGRICULTURE IN INDIAN ECONOMY 

Contribution to National Income 
Contribution to Employment 
Contribution to Foreign Exchange Resources 
Traditional and Modem Agriculture 
Interdependence between Agriculture and Industry 
Capital Formation in Agriculture . 

3 RoLE OF AGRICULTURE IN THE FUTURE 

APPENDIX 

5.1 Estimates of National Income of nidia 

CHAPTER 6-GROWTH WITH SOCIAL JUSTICE 

SECTION 

1 INTRODUCTION 

2 PoVERTY 

Problem of Rural Poverty 
Poverty and Planning 
Causes of Rural Poverty 

3 GRoWTH AND SociAL JusncE 
Planning and Social Justice 
Need for Agrarian Reforms 
The New Strategy and the Emerging Disparities 
Scale Neutrality-Inputs and Services 
Inter-Regional Disparity 
Dry and Drought Prone Areas 
Hill and Tribal Areas 
Diversification of Employment Opportunities 
Rural-Urban Disparity in Growth 

4 CoNCLUSIONS 

(vii) 

1 

2 
2 
4, 
6 
9 

12 
15 

20 

27 

28 

29 
29 
32 
33 

34 

34 
36 
40 
42 
46 
48 
so 
52 
55 

59 



CHAPTER 7-POLJCY AND STRATEGY 

SECTION 

1 INTRODUCTION 

2 PoLICY OBJECTIVEs 

3 MAIN ELEMENTS OF AGRICULTURAL PoLICY 

Land Policy 

Production Policy 

Land use policy and cropping 
pattern 
Mixed farming 
Crop production 
Animal husbandry development 
Fisheries 
Forestry 

Input Policy 

Irrigation 
Seeds 
Fertilisers and manures 
Plant protection chemicals 
Farm power 
Electricity 

Supporting Services 

Credit 
Processing and marketing 
Research, education, training and extension 

Price Policy and Incentives 

Price policy 
Non-price incentives 

Organisational Aspects 

Farmers' organisations 
Centre-State relations 
Agricultural administration 

62 

64 

68 

,68 

69 

76 

8() 

83 

85 

4 STRATEGY 87 

CHAPTER 8-CENTRE-sTATE RELATIONS IN AGRICULTURAL 
DEVELOPMENT 

SEc.·noN 

1 INTRODUCTION 

2 CoNSTrrUTIONAL PosiTION . 

Constitutional Provisions : An Overall View 

(viii} 

90 

93 
97 



SECTION 

3 PLANNING AND PoLICY FoRMULATION 

Consultative Process in Planning . . . 
Planning of Central and Centrally-sponsored Sectors 
Some related Aspects of Planning 
Policy Formulation 

4 CENTRAL AID AND ASSISTANCE • 

Central and Centrally-sponsored Sectors 
Earmarking of Funds for Priority Sectors 
Ad hoc Central Assistance . 

5 IMPLEMENTATION 

Organisation of Supplies and Services . 
Scope for Technical Guidance and Exchange . . 
Significance of Autonomous Organisational Framework 
Association of Centre with the Management of Key Programmes 
Scope for National Skeletal Legislation 
Liaison with States . . 
Memorandum of Understanding 

6 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

APPENDIX 

8.1 Distribution of Legislative Powers 

CHAPTER 9-NUTRITION 

SECTION 

1 INTRODUCTION 

2 DIETARY ALLOWANCES 

Composition of Diets 
Diets of Special Groups 
Protein and Calorie Intakes 
Economics of Nutrition 

3 EFFECTS OF MALNUTRITION AND CosT OF MALNUTRITION 

Nutritional Disorders 
Nutrition Leak11ge · 

4 CoNsERVING QUALITY AND NUTRIENTS oF Fooos 

Effect of Cooking on Nutrients . 

5 Fooo PRODUCTION PATTERN AND NUTRmON 

Pattern of Diet 
Total Cereals Requirement 
Costs of Improved Diets . 

(ix) 

98 

98 
100 
101 
101 

104 

104 
106 
107 

107 

108 
113 
114 
116 
117 
118 
119' 

121 

126 

129 

130 

131 
133 
136 
139' 

141 

142 
142 

143 

144 

144 

144 
145 
148 



SECTION 

Nutrition-oriented Agricultural Production 
Consumer Acceptance 
Edible Oils . 
Oilseed Meals . 
Oils 
Solvent Extraction 
Vegetables . 
Foods from Animal Sources 

6 NEW FooDs 

Leaf Proteins 

.. 

7 DISTRIBUTION, HYGIENE AND QUAUTY CoNTROL OP FOODS 

Food Hygiene and Quality Control 
Food Contaminants • 
Legal Steps to Control Food Adulteration 
Consumer Guidance Society 
National Food Sanitation and Safety Act 
Central Committee for Food Standards 
Quality Control of Foods . 
Food Industries 
Fortification and Additives 
Public Eating Places . 

8 NUTRITION REHABILITATION PROGRAMMES 

National Organisations 
International Organisations 
National Nutrition Programmes . 
School Lunch . 
Other Programmes . 
Assessment of Programmes 
Integration of Programmes 

9 NUTRITION AND FooD SCIENCE REsEARCH 

Expansion and Coordination 

10 NUTRITION EDUCATION AND EXTENSION 

State Government Level . 
Central Government Level 
Means of Nutrition Education 
School 
Medical Profession . 
Other Professions 
Manpower Requirement 
Professional Organisations 

11 NUTRmoN PoucY • 

Nutritional Status 
Demand and Supply Formulation 

(x) 

148 
149 
149 
150 
151 
151 
151 
152 

153 

153 

154 

155 
155 
157 
158 
158 
159 
159 
159 
160 
161 

162 

162 
163 
163 
165 
165 
166 
167 

168 

172 

172 

173 
173 
175 
176 
176 
176 
177 
177 

178 

179 
180 



Nutritional Leakage Prevention 
Nutrition Intervention 

12 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

APPENDIX 

9.1 Daily Allowance of Nutrients for Indians 

9.2 Balanced Diet Pattern 
I. Adult Men (Indian) 
II. Adult Women (Indian) 

III. Childern (Indian) . 
IV. Adolescent Boys and Girls (Indian) . 

9.3 Food Consumption Pattern in Different States of India (1960-69) 

9.4 Consumption Pattern of Foodstuffs by Tribal Population . 

9.5 Protein and Calorie Content of the Diets of Tribal Pppulation Groups 

9.6 Improved Diet at Moderate Cost 
Statement I - Rice-based (Southern) 
Statement II- Wheat-based (Northern) 
Statement III - Millet-based (I) 
Statement IV - Millet-based (II) 
Statement V - Kerala Region . 

9.7 Extent of Food Adulteration in Different States 

9.8 National Nutrition Programmes Operated during the Fourth Five Year 
Plan. 

9.9 Map showing Geographic Distribution of Protein Calorie Malnutrition 
in Children 

(xi) 

180 
181 

181 

187 

188 
188 
188 
189 
189 

190 

191 

192 

192 
192 
193 
193 
193 
194 

194 

195 

197 .. 


