REPORT OF THE NATIONAL COMMISSION ON AGRICULTURE

1976

PART II

POLICY AND STRATEGY



GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND IRRIGATION NEW DELHI P. Agri. 135. 11 5000

> PRINTED BY THE MANAGER, GOVERNMENT OF INDIA PRESS, FARIDABAD AND PUBLISHED BY THE CONTROLLER OF PUBLICATIONS, DELHI, 1976

i .

PREFACE

The Report of the National Commission on Agriculture comprises 69 chapters in 15 parts. A complete list of chapters and parts is given in pages (iii) to (v). The Terms of Reference of the Commission and its composition are given in Part I—Chapter 1—Introduction.

This volume, entitled 'Policy and Strategy', is Part II of the Report and is divided into the following five chapters :

- 5. Agriculture in Economic Development
- 6. Growth with Social Justice
- 7. Policy and Strategy
- 8. Centre-State Relations in Agricultural Development
- 9. Nutrition.

REPORT OF THE NATIONAL COMMISSION ON AGRICULTURE

PART I-REVIEW AND PROGRESS

1. Introduction

- 2. Historical Review
- 3. Progress of Agricultural Development
- 4. Some Economic Aspects

PART II-POLICY AND STRATEGY

- 5. Agriculture in Economic Development
- 6. Growth with Social Justice
- 7. Policy and Strategy
- 8. Centre-State relations in Agricultural Development
- 9. Nutrition

PART III-DEMAND AND SUPPLY

- 10. Demand Projections
- 11. Supply Possibilities
- 12. Export Possibilities and Import Substitution

PART IV-CLIMATE AND AGRICULTURE

- 13. Climate and Agriculture
- 14. Rainfall and Cropping Pattern

PART V-RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

- 15. Irrigation
- 16. Command Area Development
- 17. Land Reclamation and Development
- 18. Soil and Moisture Conservation
- 19. Electricity in Rural Development

PART VI-CROP PRODUCTION, SERICULTURE AND APICULTURE

- 20. Reorientation of Cropping Systems
- 21. Foodgrain Crops
- 22. Commercial Crops
- 23. Horticultural Crops
- 24. Plantation Crops
- 25. Fodder Crops
- 26. Sericulture
- 27. Apiculture

(iii)

PART VII-ANIMAL HUSBANDRY

28. Cattle and Buffaloes

29. Dairy Development

30. Sheep and Goats

31. Poultry

32. Other Livestock

33. Mixed Farming

34. Livestock Feeding

35. Animal Health

36. Meat Production and Animal Byproducts

PART VIII-FISHERIES

37. Inland Fisheries and Aquaculture

38. Marine Fisheries

39. Crustacean Fisheries and their Utilisation

40. Marketing of Fish and Fishery Products

PART IX-FORESTRY

41. Forest Policy

42. Production and Social Forestry

43. Minor Forest Produce

- 44. Forest Ecology and Wildlife Management
- 45. Forest Protection and Law
- 46. Forest Planning, Research and Education

PART X-INPUTS

47. Seeds

- 48. Fertilisers and Manures
- 49. Plant Protection Chemicals

50. Farm Power

51. Implements and Machinery

PART XI-RESEARCH, EDUCATION AND EXTENSION

52. Research

53. Education

54. Extension

PART XII-SUPPORTING SERVICES AND INCENTIVES

- 55. Credit and Incentives
- 56. Marketing, Transport and Storage
- 57. Processing and Agro-Industries

PART XIII—RURAL EMPLOYMENT AND SPECIAL AREA PROGRAMMES

- 58. Rural Employment
- 59. Special Area Development Programmes

(iv)

PART XIV-PLANNING, STATISTICS AND ADMINISTRATIO

60. Planning

61. Statistics

62. Administration

63. Farmers' organisations

64. International Cooperation

PART XV-AGRARIAN REFORMS

65. Land Reforms Policy

66. Land Reforms Legislation and Implementation

67. Agrarian Structure and Perspective

68. Consolidation of Holdings

69. Agricultural Labour

PART II

POLICY AND STRATEGY

CONTENTS

CHAPTER 5-AGRICULTURE IN ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SECTION

1 INTRODUCTION	•	•	•	•	•	1
2 Agriculture in Indian Economy	•	•			• `	2
Contribution to National Income		•	•	•	•	2
Contribution to Employment	•	•	•	•	•	4,
Contribution to Foreign Exchange Resources					•	6
Traditional and Modern Agriculture					•	.9
Interdependence between Agriculture and Indu	stry				•	12
Capital Formation in Agriculture	•	•	• •	•	•	15
3 Role of Agriculture in the Future .	•	. •	•	•	•	20
Appendix						
5.1 Estimates of National Income of India .	•	•	•	•	•	27

,

CHAPTER 6-GROWTH WITH SOCIAL JUSTICE

Sect	ION										•		
1	INTRODUCTION		•				•		•	•	•	•	28
2	POVERTY			•	•		•			•		•	29
	Problem of Ru			•		•		•	•	•	•	•	29
	Poverty and Pla			•	. •	· •	•	•	•	•	•	•	32
	Causes of Rura	1 Pove	rty	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	33
3	GROWTH AND	SOCIA	l Jus	TICE		• .	•		•		•		34
	Planning and S	locial J	ustice		•	•			•			•	34
	Need for Agr				•				•		•	•	36
	The New Strate				ging I	Dispar	ities		•			•	40
	Scale Neutrality					-			÷	•	•	•	42
	Inter-Regional										•	•	46
•	Dry and Droug	ght Pro	one A	reas			•.	•	•	•	•	•	48
	Hill and Tribal	Areas	1				•	•	•	•	•	•	50
	Diversification	of En	nployr	nent	Oppo	rtuniti	ies	•		•	•	•	52
	Rural-Urban D	Disparit	ty in C	Grow	th		•	•	•	•	•	•	55
4	CONCLUSIONS	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	59

•

CHAPTER 7-POLICY AND STRATEGY

Section												
1 INTRODUCT	TION	•		•		•				•	•	62
2 POLICY OB	JECTIVES	•	•	•	•	. •	•	•	•		•	64
3 MAIN ELE	MENTS OF	AG	RICUI	TURAI	. Por	ICY.	•		•	•	•	68
Land Polic	у	•								•		-68
Production	Policy			•								69
patteri Mixed Crop j	farming production il husband ies	ı		-								
Input Polic	y.	•	•		•	•			•	•	•	76
	sers and n protection power			5								
Supporting	, Services			•		•	•	•		•		80
	sing and r rch, educa			ing an	nd ext	ensio	n					
Price Polic	y and Inc	entiv	es			•	•	•	•		•	83
Price J Non-p	policy price incen	tives										
Organisatio	onal Aspe	cts	•			•		•		•		85
Centre	ers' organi State rela ultural adr	ation	s	n								
4 STRATEGY	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	87
CHAPTER 8—	CENTRE DEVELO			REL	ATIC	NS 1	IN A	GRIC	ULT	URA	Ĺ	
Section												
1 INTRODUCT							•	•	•	•	•	90 07
2 CONSTITUT								•	•	•	•	93 97
Constitutio	onal Provi	sions	::An	Overa	all Vi	ew	•	•	•	•	•	9/

SECTION

-	B PLANNING AND POLICY FO	RMULA	TION	•	•	•		•	•	•	98
	Consultative Process in Pl	anning	z								98
	Planning of Central and C	entral	lv-spo	onsore	d Seci	tors					100
	Some related Aspects of P	lannin	g 2								101
	Policy Formulation			•			•	•			101
		•	•	•	*	•	•	•	•	•	
2	CENTRAL AID AND ASSISTA	NCE	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	104
	Central and Centrally-spot	nsored	Sect	ors						•	104
	Earmarking of Funds for	Priorit	y Sec	tors				•			106
	Ad hoc Central Assistance		-								107
5	IMPLEMENTATION		•		•			•		•	107
	Organisation of Supplies a	nd So	minen								108
	Scope for Technical Guida				•	•	•	•	•	•	113
	Significance of Autonomo					•	• 1-	•	•	•	113
								•	•	•	116
	Association of Centre with					ley Pr	ogran	nmes	•	•	
	Scope for National Skeleta	al Legi	slatio	n	•	•	•	•	•	•	117
	Liaison with States	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	118
	Memorandum of Understa	Inding		•	•	•	•	•	•	•	119
6	SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDA	TIONS		•		•	•	•	•	•	121
A											
APPI	INDIX										
8	1 Distribution of Legislativ	e Pow	ers								126
				•							
CHA	PTER 9-NUTRITION										
0111											
Sect	ION										
1	INTRODUCTION .										129
1	INTRODUCTION .	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	
2	DIETARY ALLOWANCES				•						130
	Composition of Diets										131
		• •		•	•	•	•	•	•	•	133
	Diets of Special Groups	• •	,	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	136
	Protein and Calorie Intake	s .	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	
	Economics of Nutrition	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	139
3	EFFECTS OF MALNUTRITION		Cost	of M	LNUT	RITIO	V				141
											142
	Nutritional Disorders	• •	•			•	•	•	•	•	
	Nutrition Leakage	• •	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	142
4	CONSERVING QUALITY AND	NUTR	ENTS	OF FO	DODS		•	•			143
	Effect of Cooking on Nutr	ients .									144
-	-										144
5	FOOD PRODUCTION PATTER	N AND	NUT	RITION		•	•	•	•	•	144
	Pattern of Diet										144
	Total Cereals Requirement	• •		• •	•	•	-	•	•		145
	Costs of Improved Diets	•	•	•	•	•	•		•	•	148
	Costs of improved Diets						•	•	•	•	140

SECTION

Nutrition-oriented Agricultural I	Produc	tion		•			•		148
Consumer Acceptance		•	•		•	•	•	•	149
Edible Oils		•		•	•				149
Oilseed Meals	•			•		•		•	150
Oils					•				151
Solvent Extraction .		•			•				151
Vegetables	-	•	•			•	•	•	151
Foods from Animal Sources	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	152
6 New Foods		•						•	153
Leaf Proteins	•	•	•	•		•			153
7 DISTRIBUTION, HYGIENE AND QU	JALITY	CON	TROL	of F	ooDs				154
Food Hygiene and Quality Con							_		155
Food Contaminants .	_							-	155
Legal Steps to Control Food Ac	dultera	ition	•	•					157
Consumer Guidance Society	•								158
National Food Sanitation and S	Safetv	Act					-	•	158
Central Committee for Food Sta								-	159
Quality Control of Foods .									159
Food Industries	•	•	•	•	•	•	•		159
Fortification and Additives	:	:	•	•	•	•	•	•	160
Public Eating Places	•			:	•	:	•		16
8 NUTRITION REHABILITATION PRO	GRAM	MFS		_					16
		•	•	•		•	•	•	16
National Organisations . International Organisations	•	•	• .	•	•	•	•	•	16
National Nutrition Programme		•	•	•	•	•	•	•	16
-		•	•	•	. •	•	•	•	16
Other Programmes		•	•	•	•	•	•	•	16
	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	16
Assessment of Programmes Integration of Programmes	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	16
Integration of Programmes	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	
9 NUTRITION AND FOOD SCIENCE	Reseat	RCH	•	•	•	•	•	•	16
Expansion and Coordination	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	17
10 NUTRITION EDUCATION AND EX	TENSIO	N	•	•	•	•	•	•	17
State Government Level .							•	•	17
Central Government Level				•				•	17
Means of Nutrition Education									17
School									17
Medical Profession									17
Other Professions		-	•		•				17
Manpower Requirement	•	•	•		•				17
Professional Organisations	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	17
11 NUTRITION POLICY	•		•		•	•			17
									17
Nutritional Status	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	18
Demand and Supply Formulat	1011	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	*0

Nutritional Leakage Prev Nutrition Intervention	vention		•	•		•	•	•	180 181
12 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENI	DATIONS	•		•	•	•	•	•	181
APPENDIX									
9.1 Daily Allowance of Nu	trients for	India	ns	•.			•	•	187
9.2 Balanced Diet Pattern						•			188
I. Adult Men (India	an) .	•				•			188
II. Adult Women (I	ndian) .	•	•						188
III. Childern (Indian))				•			•	189
IV. Adolescent Boys	and Girls (India	n).	•	•	•	•	•	189
9.3 Food Consumption Pa	ttern in Di	fferen	t State	s of I	ndia (1960-	69)		190
9.4 Consumption Pattern	of Foodstui	ffs by	Tribal	l Popi	ulatio	ı.			191
9.5 Protein and Calorie Co	ontent of th	ne Die	ts of I	Fribal	Popu	lation	Grou	ıps	192
9.6 Improved Diet at Mod	lerate Cost			•	•	•			192
Statement I — R	ice-based (S	Southe	ern)						192
Statement II — W	heat-based	(Nor	thern)						193
Statement III — M	illet-based	(1)		•					193
Statement IV — M	lillet-based	(II)			•				193
Statement V – K	erala Regio	on.	. •		•	•		•	194
9.7 Extent of Food Adulte	eration in I	Differe	nt Sta	tes		•	•	•	194
9.8 National Nutrition Pro Plan	ogrammes (Opera	ted du	ring (the Fo	ourth	Five Y	lear	195
9.9 Map showing Geograp in Children	phic Distrib	ution	of Pr	otein	Calo:	rie Ma	alnutr	ition	197